Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations and commitments as they fall due. The
Company’s approach is to ensure that it will have sufficient cash and credit facilities to meet its liabilities when due, under normal
and stressed circumstances. The Company has entered into loan and credit financing agreements in order to provide additional
financing for mortgage loans as required from time to time. In addition, the Company has policies in place that can restrict the total
amount of share redemptions. Those restrictions permit share redemptions to be funded through the normal repayment of the
mortgage loans.

14. Transition to IFRS

As discussed in note 2, these are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, and the date of
transition to IFRS (the “Transition Date”) is January 1, 2014. IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of IFRS (“IFRS 1”) has been applied.

Reconciliation of Statement of Net Assets on the Transition Date:

Assets Notes

 As
reported

under
previous

Canadian
GAAP as at

December
31, 2012 Adjustments

As
reported

under IFRS
as at

January 1,
2013

Cash  $ 376,337 - $376,337
Mortgages and loan investments, including mortgage
syndications (a)  13,234,254 $(274,418) 12,959,836

Accrued interest receivable (a)  - 274,418 274,418

   13,610,591 - 13,610,591

Equity (b)  13,259,862 (13,259,858) 4

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (a)  218,206 (213,155) 5,051

Due to manager   132,523 - 132,523

Prepaid mortgage and loan interest (a)  - 213,155 213,155

Secure Capital MIC Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17

   350,729 - 350,729

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares  $ - $13,259,858 $13,259,858

14. Transition to IFRS (continued from previous page)

Reconciliation of Statement of Net Assets as at December 31, 2013:

Assets Notes

As reported
under

previous
Canadian

GAAP as at
December

31, 2013
Adjustment

s

As reported
under IFRS

as at
December

31, 2013

Cash  $1,754,989 - $1,754,989

Mortgages and loan investments, including mortgage syndications (a) 14,495,104 $(282,890) 14,212,214

Accrued interest receivable (a) - 282,890 282,890

  16,250,093 - 16,250,093

Equity (b) 15,297,296 (15,297,292) 4

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (a) 349,234 (190,150) 159,084

Due to manager  603,563 - 603,563

Loans payable  - 25,000 25,000

Prepaid mortgage and loan interest (a) - 165,150 165,150

  952,797 - 952,797

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares  $   - $15,297,292 $15,297,292

There were no reconciliations for the Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2013.

Notes to IFRS reconciliations:

IFRS 1 sets forth guidance for the initial adoption of IFRS. Under IFRS 1, the standards are applied retroactively with all adjustments